Technical Data
Original Instructions
PowerFlex 4M Adjustable Frequency AC Drives
Catalog Number 22F
Topic Page
Summary of Changes 2
Product Overview 3
Reference Materials 3

PowerFlex 4M Adjustable Frequency AC Drives
Catalog Number Explanation
Position
1-3 4 5 6-8 9 10 11 12 13-14
22F – D 018 N 1 0 4 AA
a b c d e f g h
a
Drive
Code Type
22F PowerFlex 4M
b
Voltage Rating
Code Voltage Ph.
V 120V AC
A 240V AC
B 240V AC
D 480V AC
c1
Rating
100…120V AC, Single-Phase Input
Code Amps kW (Hp)
1P6 1.6 0.2 (0.25)
2P5 2.5 0.4 (0.5)
4P5 4.5 0.75 (1.0)
6P0 6.0 1.1 (1.5)
c2
Rating
200…240V AC, Single-Phase Input
Code Amps kW (Hp)
1P6 1.6 0.2 (0.25)
2P5 2.5 0.4 (0.5)
4P2 4.2 0.75 (1.0)
8P0 8.0 1.5 (2.0)
011 11 2.2 (3.0)
c3
Rating
200-240V AC, Three-Phase Input
Code Amps kW (Hp)
1P6 1.6 0.2 (0.25)
2P5 2.5 0.4 (0.5)
4P2 4.2 0.75 (1.0)
8P0 8.0 1.5 (2.0)
012 12.0 2.2 (3.0)
017 17.5 3.7 (5.0)
025 25.0 5.5 (7.5)
033 33.0 7.5 (10.0)
c4
Rating
380…480V AC, Three-Phase Input
Code Amps kW (Hp)
1P5 1.5 0.4 (0.5)
2P5 2.5 0.75 (1.0)
4P2 4.2 1.5 (2.0)
6P0 6.0 2.2 (3.0)
8P7 8.7 3.7 (5.0)
013 13.0 5.5 (7.5)
018 18.0 7.5 (10.0)
024 24.0 10.0 (15.0)
d
Enclosure
Code Enclosure
N
Panel Mount - IP20 (NEMA/UL Type
Open)
e
HIM
Code Interface Module
1 Fixed Keypad
f
Emission Class
Code EMC Filter
0 No Filter

digital I/O. -
15 4…20 mA In(3) Not Active For external 4…20mA input supply
(input impedance = 250 ohm). P108
16 RS-485 (DSI) Shield – Terminal should be connected to safety ground - PE when using the RS-485 (DSI)
communications port. -
(1) Stop
(2) Start/Run FWD
(3) Only one analog frequency source may be connected at a time. If multiple reference is connected at the same time, an undetermined frequency reference will result
Drive Ratings
Catalog Number
Output Ratings Input Ratings Branch Circuit Protection
kW (Hp) Amps Voltage
Range kVA Amps Fuses 140M Motor Protectors(1) (2) Contactors Min Enclosure
Volume(3) (in.3)
100 - 120V AC (±10%) – 1-Phase Input, 0 - 230V 3-Phase Output
22F-V1P6N103 0.2 (0.25) 1.6 90…126 0.8 6.4 10 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655
22F-V2P5N103 0.4 (0.5) 2.5 90…126 1.1 9.0 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655
22F-V4P5N103 0.75 (1.0) 4.5 90…126 2.2 18.0 30 140M-D8E-C20 100-C23 1655
22F-V6P0N103 1.1 (1.5) 6.0 90…126 2.9 24.0 40 140M-F8E-C32 100-C30 1655
200 - 240V AC (±10%) – 1-Phase Input, 0 - 230V 3-Phase Output
22F-A1P6N103 0.2 (0.25) 1.6 180…265 0.7 5.3 10 140M-C2E-B63 100-C09 1655
22F-A2P5N103 0.4 (0.5) 2.5 180…265 1.6 6.5 10 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655
22F-A4P2N103 0.75 (1.0) 4.2 180…265 2.0 8.2 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655
22F-A8P0N103 1.5 (2.0) 8.0 180…265 5.4 22.3 35 140M-D8E-C25 100-C23 1655
22F-A011N103 2.2 (3.0) 11.0 180…265 5.9 24.3 40 140M-F8E-C32 100-C30 1655
200 - 240V AC (±10%) – 1-Phase Input, 0 - 230V 3-Phase Output, with Filter
22F-A1P6N113 0.2 (0.25) 1.6 180…265 1.3 5.3 10 140M-C2E-B63 100-C09 1655
22F-A2P5N113 0.4 (0.5) 2.5 180…265 1.6 6.5 10 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655
22F-A4P2N113 0.75 (1.0) 4.2 180…265 2.0 8.2 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655
22F-A8P0N113 1.5 (2.0) 8.0 180…265 5.4 22.3 35 140M-D8E-C25 100-C23 1655
22F-A011N113 2.2 (3.0) 11.0 180…265 5.9 24.3 40 140M-F8E-C32 100-C30 1655
200 - 240V AC (±10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0 - 230V 3-Phase Output
22F-B1P6N103 0.2 (0.25) 1.6 180…265 0.8 1.9 3 140M-C2E-B25 100-C09 1655
22F-B2P5N103 0.4 (0.5) 2.5 180…265 1.2 2.7 6 140M-C2E-B40 100-C09 1655
22F-B4P2N103 0.75 (1.0) 4.2 180…265 2.1 4.9 10 140M-C2E-B63 100-C09 1655
22F-B8P0N103 1.5 (2.0) 8.0 180…265 4.0 9.5 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655
22F-B012N103 2.2 (3.0) 12.0 180…265 6.3 15.0 25 140M-C2E-C20 100-C23 1655
22F-B017N103 3.7 (5.0) 17.5 180…265 8.8 21.1 35 140M-F8E-C25 100-C23 1655
22F-B025N104(4) 5.5 (7.5) 25.0 180…265 11.4 27.2 45 140M-F8E-C32 100-C37 3441
22F-B033N104(4) 7.5 (10.0) 33.0 180…265 16.1 38.5 60 140M-F8E-C45 100-C60 3441
380 - 480V AC (±10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0 - 460V 3-Phase Output
22F-D1P5N103 0.4 (0.5) 1.5 340…528 1.5 1.8 3 140M-C2E-B25 100-C09 1655
Control Wiring (Continued)
No. Signal Default Description Param.
12 Rockwell Automation Publication 22F-TD001C-EN-P - April 2021
PowerFlex 4M Adjustable Frequency AC Drives
22F-D2P5N103 0.75 (1.0) 2.5 340…528 3.0 3.5 6 140M-C2E-B40 100-C09 1655
22F-D4P2N103 1.5 (2.0) 4.2 340…528 5.0 6.0 10 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655
22F-D6P0N103 2.2 (3.0) 6.0 340…528 5.2 6.2 10 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655
22F-D8P7N103 3.7 (5.0) 8.7 340…528 7.0 8.3 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655
22F-D013N104(4) 5.5 (7.5) 13.0 340…528 12.9 15.4 25 140M-D8E-C20 100-C23 3441
22F-D018N104(4) 7.5 (10.0) 18.0 340…528 16.3 19.5 30 140M-F8E-C25 100-C23 3441
22F-D024N104(1) 11.0 (15.0) 24.0 340…528 21.7 26.1 40 140M-F8E-C32 100-C30 3441
380 - 480V AC (±10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0 - 460V 3-Phase Output, with Filter
22F-D1P5N113 0.4 (0.5) 1.5 340…528 1.5 1.8 3 140M-C2E-B25 100-C09 1655
22F-D2P5N113 0.75 (1.0) 2.5 340…528 3.0 3.5 6 140M-C2E-B40 100-C09 1655
22F-D4P2N113 1.5 (2.0) 4.2 340…528 5.0 6.0 10 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655
22F-D6P0N113 2.2 (3.0) 6.0 340…528 5.2 6.2 10 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655
22F-D8P7N113 3.7 (5.0) 8.7 340…528 7.0 8.3 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655
22F-D013N114(1) 5.5 (7.5) 13.0 340…528 12.9 15.4 25 140M-D8E-C20 100-C23 3441
22F-D018N114(1) 7.5 (10.0) 18.0 340…528 16.3 19.5 30 140M-F8E-C25 100-C23 3441
22F-D024N114(1) 11.0 (15.0) 24.0 340…528 21.7 26.1 40 140M-F8E-C32 100-C30 3441
(1) The AIC ratings of the Bulletin 140M Motor Protector Circuit Breakers may vary. See the Use of Motor Protection Circuit Breakers with Variable-Frequency Drives Application Techniques,
publication 140M-AT002.
(2) Manual Self-Protected (Type E) Combination Motor Controller, UL Listed for 208 Wye or Delta, 240 Wye or Delta, 480Y/277 or 600Y/347. Not UL Listed for use on 480V or 600V Delta/Delta, corner
ground, or high-resistance ground systems.